

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
WEST COMMERCIAL AVENUE (SECTION 4 & 5) IMPROVEMENTS AND 2019
MUNICIPAL ROAD PROGRAM
BOROUGH OF MOONACHIE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ITEM NO.	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICES	UNIT PRICE	COMPUTED TOTALS
BASE BID – West Commercial Avenue				
1.	15 Unit	Breakaway Barricade		
		<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>15.00</u>
2.	35 Unit	Drum		
		<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>35.00</u>
3.	75 Unit	Traffic Cone		
		<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>75.00</u>
4.	200 S.F.	Construction Signs		
		<u>ten</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ <u>2,000.00</u>
5.		NO ITEM		
6.	Dollar	Asphalt Price Adjustment		
		<u>Nineteen Hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>Zero</u> Cents	Dollar	\$ <u>1,900.00</u>
7.	Dollar	Fuel Price Adjustment		
		<u>Five Hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>Zero</u> Cents	Dollar	\$ <u>500.00</u>
8.	14,600 S.Y.	HMA Milling, 3" or Less		
		<u>four</u> Dollars		
		<u>eighty six</u> Cents	\$ <u>4.86</u>	\$ <u>70,956.00</u>
9.	415 S.Y.	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair		
		<u>one hundred fifty eight</u> Dollars		
		<u>ten</u> Cents	\$ <u>158.10</u>	\$ <u>65,611.50</u>
10.	2,155 Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course		
		<u>eighty two</u> Dollars		
		<u>eighty nine</u> Cents	\$ <u>82.89</u>	\$ <u>178,627.95</u>

11.	2,195 Gallon	Tack Coat <u>Six</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>13170.00</u>
12.	65 Gallon	Prime Coat <u>Six</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>390.00</u>
13.	18 Unit	Reset Existing Casting <u>three hundred</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>300.00</u>	\$ <u>5400.00</u>
14.	2 Unit	Curb Piece <u>three hundred sixty</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>360.00</u>	\$ <u>720.00</u>
15.	1 Unit	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting <u>one thousand nine hundred seventy</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1970.00</u>	\$ <u>1970.00</u>
16.	1 Unit	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting <u>two thousand three hundred fifty</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>2350.00</u>	\$ <u>2350.00</u>
17.	1 Unit	Cleaning Drainage Structure <u>Six hundred fifty</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>650.00</u>	\$ <u>650.00</u>
18.	165 S.Y.	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick <u>sixty seven</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>67.00</u>	\$ <u>11055.00</u>
19.	45 S.Y.	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick <u>eighty seven</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>87.00</u>	\$ <u>3915.00</u>
20.	30 S.Y.	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick <u>Sixty three</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>63.00</u>	\$ <u>1890.00</u>
21.	4.5 S.Y.	Detectable Warning Surface <u>one hundred fifty</u> Dollars <u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>150.00</u>	\$ <u>675.00</u>

22.	535 L.F.	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	<u>forty</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 40. ⁰⁰	\$ 2,400. ⁰⁰
23.	6,460 L.F.	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	<u>zero</u> Dollars		
			<u>sixty five</u> Cents	\$.65	\$ 4,199. ⁰⁰
24.	6.25 S.F.	Regulatory and Warning Sign	<u>thirty six</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 36. ⁰⁰	\$ 225. ⁰⁰
25.	8 C.Y.	Borrow Topsoil	<u>one hundred</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 100. ⁰⁰	\$ 800. ⁰⁰
26.	40 S.Y.	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	<u>one</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 1. ⁰⁰	\$ 40. ⁰⁰
27.	40 S.Y.	Straw Mulching	<u>one</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 1. ⁰⁰	\$ 40. ⁰⁰
28.	21 Unit	Reset Water Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 25. ⁰⁰	\$ 525. ⁰⁰
29.	6 Unit	Reset Gas Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 25. ⁰⁰	\$ 150. ⁰⁰
30.	425 S.F.	Inlet Filter, Type 1	<u>ten</u> Dollars		
			<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ 10. ⁰⁰	\$ 4,750. ⁰⁰

TOTAL BASE BID ITEMS 1 - 30 IN WORDS AND FIGURES

three hundred ninety three thousand
five hundred thirty four
and forty five cents

\$ 393,534.⁴⁵

ALTERNATE BID A: East Park Street (Moonachie Road to end)

6A.	Dollar	Asphalt Price Adjustment Five Hundred Dollars			
		Zero Cents	Dollar	\$500.00	
7A.	Dollar	Fuel Price Adjustment Two Hundred Dollars			
		Zero Cents	Dollar	\$200.00	
8A.	4,125 S.Y.	HMA Milling, 3" or Less five Dollars fifty five Cents	\$ 5.55	\$ 22093.75	
9A.	50 S.Y.	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair one hundred sixty two Dollars eleven Cents	\$ 162.11	\$ 8105.50	
10A.	580 Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course ninety three Dollars fifty two Cents	\$ 93.52	\$ 54241.60	
11A.	620 Gallon	Tack Coat Six Dollars zero Cents	\$ 6.00	\$ 3720.00	
12A.	10 Gallon	Prime Coat Six Dollars zero Cents	\$ 6.00	\$ 60.00	
13A.	7 Unit	Reset Existing Casting three hundred Dollars zero Cents	\$ 300.00	\$ 2100.00	
14A.	4 Unit	Curb Piece three hundred sixty Dollars zero Cents	\$ 360.00	\$ 1440.00	
15A.	1 Unit	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting one thousand nine hundred seventy Dollars zero Cents	\$ 1970.00	\$ 1970.00	
16A.	2 Unit	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting two thousand three hundred fifty Dollars zero Cents	\$ 2350.00	\$ 4700.00	

17A. 2 Unit	Cleaning Drainage Structure	<u>Six hundred fifty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>650.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>1300.⁰⁰</u>
18A. 40 S.Y.	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	<u>Sixty seven</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>67.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>2680.⁰⁰</u>
19A. 25 S.Y.	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	<u>eighty seven</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>87.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>2175.⁰⁰</u>
20A. 50 S.Y.	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	<u>Fifty three</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>53.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>2650.⁰⁰</u>
21A. 2.7 S.Y.	Detectable Warning Surface	<u>one hundred fifty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>150.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>405.⁰⁰</u>
22A. 150 L.F.	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	<u>forty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>40.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>6,000.⁰⁰</u>
23A. 350 L.F.	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	<u>zero</u> Dollars		
		<u>sixty five</u> Cents	\$ <u>.66</u>	\$ <u>227.50</u>
24A. 30.25 S.F.	Regulatory and Warning Sign	<u>thirty six</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>36.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>1089.⁰⁰</u>
25A. 10 C.Y.	Borrow Topsoil	<u>one hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>100.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>1,000.⁰⁰</u>
26A. 50 S.Y.	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>50.⁰⁰</u>
27A. 50 S.Y.	Straw Mulching	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>50.⁰⁰</u>

28A. 4 Unit	Reset Water Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>100.00</u>
29A. 2 Unit	Reset Gas Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>50.00</u>
30A. 175 S.F.	Inlet Filter, Type 1	<u>ten</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ <u>1750.00</u>
31A. 4 Unit	Bicycle Safe Grate	<u>three hundred sixty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>360.00</u>	\$ <u>1440.00</u>
32A. 25 S.F.	Traffic Markings Symbols	<u>six</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>150.00</u>

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID A ITEMS 6A - 32A IN WORDS AND FIGURES

one hundred twenty one thousand
forty seven dollars and thirty
five cents

Dollars \$ 121,047.35

ALTERNATE BID B: Molinari Street

8B. 1,835 S.Y.	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	<u>eight</u> Dollars		
		<u>eighty five</u> Cents	\$ <u>8.85</u>	\$ <u>16,239.75</u>
9B. 25 S.Y.	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	<u>eighty</u> Dollars		
		<u>fifty four</u> Cents	\$ <u>80.54</u>	\$ <u>2,013.50</u>
10B. 260 Ton	Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course	<u>one hundred fifteen</u> Dollars		
		<u>forty five</u> Cents	\$ <u>115.45</u>	\$ <u>30,017.00</u>
11B. 275 Gallon	Tack Coat	<u>six</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>1,650.00</u>
12B. 5 Gallon	Prime Coat	<u>six</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>30.00</u>

13B. 4 Unit	Reset Existing Casting	<u>three hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>300.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>1200.⁰⁰</u>
16B. 4 Unit	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	<u>two thousand three hundred fifty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>2350.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>9400.⁰⁰</u>
22B. 50 L.F.	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	<u>forty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>40.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>2000.⁰⁰</u>
23B. 150 L.F.	Traffic Markings Lines, 4"	<u>zero</u> Dollars		
		<u>sixty five</u> Cents	\$ <u>.65</u>	\$ <u>97.50</u>
24B. 12.50 S.F.	Regulatory and Warning Sign	<u>thirty six</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>36.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>450.⁰⁰</u>
25B. 4 C.Y.	Borrow Topsoil	<u>one hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>100.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>400.⁰⁰</u>
26B. 20 S.Y.	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>20.⁰⁰</u>
27B. 20 S.Y.	Straw Mulching	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>20.⁰⁰</u>
28B. 2 Unit	Reset Water Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>50.⁰⁰</u>
29B. 1 Unit	Reset Gas Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>25.⁰⁰</u>
30B. 100 S.F.	Inlet Filter, Type 1	<u>ten</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>10.⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>1,000.⁰⁰</u>

33B. 2 Unit

Inlet, Type A
two thousand two hundred fifty Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 2200.00 \$ 4500.00

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID B ITEMS 8B – 13B, 16B, 22B – 30B, 33B IN WORDS AND FIGURES

Sixty nine thousand one
hundred twelve dollars and seventy five cents Dollars

\$ 69112.75

ALTERNATE BID C: Roosevelt Place (Jackson Place to Lincoln Place)

8C. 1,650 S.Y.

HMA Milling, 3" or Less

light Dollars
fifty seven Cents

\$ 8.57 \$ 14140.50

9C. 50 S.Y.

Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair

forty nine Dollars
sixty four Cents

\$ 49.64 \$ 2482.00

10C. 235 Ton

Hot Mix Asphalt 12.5M64 Surface Course

one hundred fifteen Dollars
seven Cents

\$ 115.07 \$ 27041.45

11C. 250 Gallon

Tack Coat

Six Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 6.00 \$ 1500.00

12C. 5 Gallon

Prime Coat

Six Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 6.00 \$ 30.00

13C. 2 Unit

Reset Existing Casting

three hundred Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 300.00 \$ 600.00

14C. 1 Unit

Curb Piece

three hundred sixty Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 360.00 \$ 360.00

16C. 1 Unit

Reconstructed Inlet, Type B,
 Using New Casting

two thousand three hundred fifty Dollars
zero Cents

\$ 2350.00 \$ 2350.00

22C. 40 L.F.	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	<u>forty</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>40.00</u>	\$ <u>1600.00</u>
25C. 3 C.Y.	Borrow Topsoil	<u>one hundred</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>100.00</u>	\$ <u>300.00</u>
26C. 15 S.Y.	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>15.00</u>
27C. 15 S.Y.	Straw Mulching	<u>one</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.00</u>	\$ <u>15.00</u>
28C. 1 Unit	Reset Water Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>25.00</u>
29C. 1 Unit	Reset Gas Valve Box	<u>twenty five</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>25.00</u>
30C. 50 S.F.	Inlet Filter, Type 1	<u>ten</u> Dollars		
		<u>zero</u> Cents	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ <u>500.00</u>

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID C ITEMS 8C – 14C, 16C, 22C, 25C – 30C IN WORDS AND FIGURES

fifty thousand nine hundred eighty three and ninety five cents
Dollars \$ 50,983.95

THE DETERMINATION OF WHICH BIDDER OFFERS THE LOWEST BID SHALL BE MADE ON THE BASIS OF THE PRICE OF THE BASE BID PLUS THE PRICE OF ANY SELECTED SPECIFIED ALTERNATIVE BIDS. THE ALTERNATIVE BIDS SHALL BE SELECTED BASED ON THE RANKED ORDER PROVIDED IN THE PROPOSAL, AS FUNDING ALLOWS. THE RANKED ORDER SHALL BE ALPHABETICAL ORDER WITH ALTERNATE 'A' BEING THE HIGHEST RANKED (HIGHEST PRIORITY) AND ALTERNATE 'C' BEING THE LOWEST RANKED (LOWEST PRIORITY).